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February 20, 2024

Ramboll US Consulting, Inc.
8235 YMCA Plaza Drive, Suite 300
Baton Rouge, LA 70810

Re: RECON Archaeology Review, Restore LA Homeowner Assistance Program, Account IDs 200534,
200677, 202094, 202102, 206102, 212701, 213911, 218915, 220604, 220618, 228573, 231094, 246683,
237165, 244737, 245808

Coastal Environments, Inc. (CEI) is assisting the Louisiana Division of Administration/Office of Community
Development (LA OCD) in complying with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act concerning
program funding provided to property owners through the Restore Louisiana Homeowner Assistance
Program. The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development is the lead federal agency on this project.

The owners of the subject properties have applied for this voluntary program which provides reconstruction,
within original footprints and existing developed lots, which were impacted by disasters.

CEI has reviewed the attached list of properties.

None of these 16 properties are located within 1,000 feet of a NRHP-listed, eligible or unevaluated
archaeological site. In addition, they are not located within or adjacent to any listed or eligible National
Register Historic Districts. The proposed work meets the stipulations under Appendix B: Programmatic
Allowances of the Programmatic Agreement among the Federal Emergency Management Agency, The
Louisiana State Historic Preservation Olfficer, The Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency
Preparedness, and Participating Tribes, Section 11, B, 11 (p.49). Therefore, these properties are exempt from
further Section 106 review. However, should any unexpected discoveries (i.e., archacological deposits,
human remains, etc.) be encountered during ground-disturbing activities, LA OCD’s program should be
contacted so that the appropriate authorities can be notified.

If you have any questions concerning the project or require additional information, please feel free to contact
me at (225) 383-7455, ext. 125 or dkelley@coastalenv.com.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David Kelley, Ph.D.
Director, Cultural Resources Division
Coastal Environments, Inc.



Account ID
200534
200677
202094
202102
206102
212701
213911
218915
220604
220618
228573
231094
246683
237165
244737
245808

Damaged Address

411 North Jake st, LAKE CHARLES LA 70601
6325 MCRAY DRIVE, BALL LA 71405

1820 OXLEY ST, KENNER LA 70062

407 WOODSIDE DR, HOUMA LA 70363

706 KINGSLEY ST, LAKE CHARLES LA 70601
3114 Center Street, LAKE CHARLES LA 70601
307 E 54TH ST, CUT OFF LA 70345

1018 DASPIT ST, HOUMA LA 70360

154 JENNINGS LN, HOUMA LA 70360

191 W 139TH ST, CUT OFF LA 70345

1423 BONVILLIAN ST, HOUMA LA 70360

363 E 75TH ST, CUT OFF LA 70345

103 LAKEVIEW DR, LA PLACE LA 70068
1007 THOMAS AVE, MONROE LA 71202

101 HALL ST, DEQUINCY LA 70633

212 East Sixth Ave, Oberlin LA 70655

LAT
30.24282482
31.41521397
29.99079762
29.58529898

30.22977
30.20054223
29.51355201
29.59048326

29.60139
29.45144278

29.58613

29.48209

30.10577
32.47071086

30.44959

30.62071

LONG

-93.1859699
-92.4231378
-90.2450995
-90.67788023
-93.18717
-93.21218288
-90.32429377
-90.72130564
-90.74184
-90.30840167
-90.71946
-90.30793
-90.42277
-92.10178435
-93.43731
-92.76104

Date Requested Arch Site

1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24
1/31/24

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

NRHP Property
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No



