

Coastal Environments, Incorporated

February 20, 2024

Services

Applied Science & Planning

Environmental Restoration & Monitoring

Cultural Resources Management

Geographic Information Services (GIS)

Litigation Support

Website:

www coastaleny com

Corporate Office:

1260 Main Street **Baton Rouge, LA** 70802

Ph (225) 383-7455

Fx (225) 383-7925

bmanly@coastalenv.com

Other Locations:

2045 Lakeshore Drive CERM RM 315 **New Orleans, LA** 70122 Ph (504) 516-2435 Fx (504) 516-2433 bhaley@coastalenv.com

812 Water Street Biloxi, MS 39530 Ph (228) 385-5547 Fx (228) 385-5548

525 South Carancahua Street Corpus Christi, TX 78401 Ph (361) 854-4885 Fx (361) 884-1844 chart@coastalenv.com

1500 McGowen St., Ste. 150 **Houston, TX** 77004 Ph (713) 861-2323 Fx (713) 861-8627 jbarrett@coastalenv.com Ramboll US Consulting, Inc. 8235 YMCA Plaza Drive, Suite 300 Baton Rouge, LA 70810

Re: RECON Archaeology Review, Restore LA Homeowner Assistance Program, Account IDs 200534, 200677, 202094, 202102, 206102, 212701, 213911, 218915, 220604, 220618, 228573, 231094, 246683, 237165, 244737, 245808

Coastal Environments, Inc. (CEI) is assisting the Louisiana Division of Administration/Office of Community Development (LA OCD) in complying with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act concerning program funding provided to property owners through the Restore Louisiana Homeowner Assistance Program. The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development is the lead federal agency on this project.

The owners of the subject properties have applied for this voluntary program which provides reconstruction, within original footprints and existing developed lots, which were impacted by disasters.

CEI has reviewed the attached list of properties.

None of these 16 properties are located within 1,000 feet of a NRHP-listed, eligible or unevaluated archaeological site. In addition, they are not located within or adjacent to any listed or eligible National Register Historic Districts. The proposed work meets the stipulations under *Appendix B: Programmatic Allowances of the Programmatic Agreement among the Federal Emergency Management Agency, The Louisiana State Historic Preservation Officer, The Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness, and Participating Tribes, Section II, B, 11 (p.49). Therefore, these properties are exempt from further Section 106 review. However, should any unexpected discoveries (i.e., archaeological deposits, human remains, etc.) be encountered during ground-disturbing activities, LA OCD's program should be contacted so that the appropriate authorities can be notified.*

If you have any questions concerning the project or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at (225) 383-7455, ext. 125 or dkelley@coastalenv.com.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David Kelley, Ph.D.

David Kelley

Director, Cultural Resources Division

Coastal Environments, Inc.

Account ID	Damaged Address	LAT	LONG	Date Requested	Arch Site	NRHP Property
200534	411 North Jake st, LAKE CHARLES LA 70601	30.24282482	-93.1859699	1/31/24	No	No
200677	6325 MCRAY DRIVE, BALL LA 71405	31.41521397	-92.4231378	1/31/24	No	No
202094	1820 OXLEY ST, KENNER LA 70062	29.99079762	-90.2450995	1/31/24	No	No
202102	407 WOODSIDE DR, HOUMA LA 70363	29.58529898	-90.67788023	1/31/24	No	No
206102	706 KINGSLEY ST, LAKE CHARLES LA 70601	30.22977	-93.18717	1/31/24	No	No
212701	3114 Center Street, LAKE CHARLES LA 70601	30.20054223	-93.21218288	1/31/24	No	No
213911	307 E 54TH ST, CUT OFF LA 70345	29.51355201	-90.32429377	1/31/24	No	No
218915	1018 DASPIT ST, HOUMA LA 70360	29.59048326	-90.72130564	1/31/24	No	No
220604	154 JENNINGS LN, HOUMA LA 70360	29.60139	-90.74184	1/31/24	No	No
220618	191 W 139TH ST, CUT OFF LA 70345	29.45144278	-90.30840167	1/31/24	No	No
228573	1423 BONVILLIAN ST, HOUMA LA 70360	29.58613	-90.71946	1/31/24	No	No
231094	363 E 75TH ST, CUT OFF LA 70345	29.48209	-90.30793	1/31/24	No	No
246683	103 LAKEVIEW DR, LA PLACE LA 70068	30.10577	-90.42277	1/31/24	No	No
237165	1007 THOMAS AVE, MONROE LA 71202	32.47071086	-92.10178435	1/31/24	No	No
244737	101 HALL ST, DEQUINCY LA 70633	30.44959	-93.43731	1/31/24	No	No
245808	212 East Sixth Ave, Oberlin LA 70655	30.62071	-92.76104	1/31/24	No	No